relates. The future outlook of these sites supports the increased value in use. Refer to Note 6 for a breakdown of the charge/
reversal per level of assessment.

The impairment charge relates to sites where performance has not been as strong as expected and the forecast future cash
flows indicate that an impairment charge exists.

A net impairment of £26,933,000 (2023: £6,354,000) was recognised, comprising a net impairment charge of £8,788,000
(2023: £4,016,000) against Property, Plant & Equipment (‘PPE’) and a net impairment charge of £18,145,000 (2023: charge –
£2,362,000) against Right of Use Assets (‘RoUA’).

Sensitivity to further impairment charges
The key assumptions used in the recoverable amount estimates are the discount rates applied and the forecast cash flows.
The Company has conducted a sensitivity analysis taking into consideration the impact on key impairment test assumptions
arising from a range of possible trading and economic scenarios as well as discount rates used.

Sensitivity to property, plant and equipment and right of use asset impairment:

2024

Sensitivity
Change
applied

Decrease
in Net

impairment
Expense

£’000

Increase
in Net

Impairment
Expense

£’000

Sales forecast + / – 1% 1,600 (1,600)
Inflation (labour and other costs) forecast – / + 1% 2,900 (3,200)
Discount rate – / + 1% 1,700 (1,500)
Terminal growth rate + / – 1% 900  (800)

2023

Sensitivity
Change
applied

Decrease
in Net

impairment
Expense

£’000

Increase
in Net

Impairment
Expense

£’000

Sales forecast + / – 1% 937 (980)
Inflation (labour and other costs) forecast – / + 1% 610 (857)
Discount rate – / + 1% 170 (156)
Terminal growth rate + / – 1% 61  (58)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Strategic report Directors’ report Auditor’s report

Wagamama Annual Report 2024 40

Financial statements

14 Deferred tax assets
£’000

At 2 January 2023 – unaudited 9,198
Deferred tax charge for the period (64)
At 31 December 2023 – unaudited 9,134
Adjustment in respect of prior years 1,286
Deferred tax charge for the period (3,931)
At 29 December 2024 6,489

Movement in Deferred tax (assets) and liabilities

Fixed assets
£’000

Temporary
differences

Trading
£’000

Tax losses
£’000

Share options
£’000

Gains
£’000

Leases
receivable

Leases
payable

Total
£’000

At 1 January 2023
– unaudited (1,131) (573) (8,068) (84) 658 906 (906) (9,198)
Charged / (credited) to
income statement (536) 515 – 84 – (109) 110 64
At 31 December 2023
– unaudited (1,667) (58) (8,068) – 658 797 (796) (9,134)

1 January 2024 (1,667) (58) (8,068) – 658 797 (796) (9,134)
Prior year adjustments 108 (857) (537) – – 30 (30) (1,286)
Charged / (credited) to
income statement 3,983 (51) – – – (93) 92 3,931
At 29 December 2024 2,424 (966) (8,605) – 658 734 (734) (6,489)

The Group have recognised a deferred tax asset where management’s projections support the assumption that it is
probable that the results of future operations will generate sufficient taxable profits to utilise these deferred tax assets.

This judgement is performed annually and based on budgets and business plans for the coming years, including planned
commercial initiatives.

In FY24 the Group recorded an accounting loss of £12.4m which was driven by non-recurring expenses including the
impairment of goodwill and RoUA relating to the Wagamama USA LLC acquisition, presented through exceptional items.